
City Regions Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 18 November 2020 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Via Zoom 
 
 



 

 

 

 

City Regions Board 
18 November 2020 

 

There will be a meeting of the City Regions Board at 1.00 pm on Wednesday, 18 November 2020  
Via Zoom. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Richard Kember 
richard.kember@local.gov.uk | 07786 542 754 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:richard.kember@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

City Regions Board – Membership 2020/2021 
 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr. Abi Brown (Vice-Chair) Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr. Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr. Donna Jones Portsmouth City Council 
Joanne Laban Enfield Council 

Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Barry Anderson Leeds City Council 

Daniel Fitzhenry Southampton City Council 
Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 

  
Labour ( 14)  

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Chair) Manchester City Council 
Cllr. Susan Hinchcliffe (Vice-
Chair) 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 

John Merry Salford City Council 
Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 

Cllr. Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 

Cllr. Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 

David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 

Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 

Jason Brock Reading Borough Council 
Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Graeme Miller Sunderland City Council 
Cllr. Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Anita Lower (Deputy Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  
Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Wednesday 18 November 2020 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Via Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Business Plan 2019/22 - 2020 Review & Update 
 

1 - 28 

3.   COVID Headlines 
 

 

4.   Devolution Update 
 

29 - 38 

5.   Board Update 
 

39 - 44 

6.   Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
 

 

7.   Update on "A Vision For Urban Growth and Recovery" 
 

45 - 48 

8.   Employment & Skills Recovery 
 

49 - 62 

9.   Note of the Previous Meeting on 30th September 2020 
 

63 - 68 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 27 January 2021, 1.00 pm, Venue TBC 
 



 

City Regions Board  

18 November 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Business plan 2019-22 - 2020 review and update  

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

In October 2019, following a series of consultations and discussions, the LGA Board 

approved a new 3-year business plan, built around the United Nations sustainable 

development goals and comprising: 

 six policy priorities with supporting targets  

 a Supporting Councils priority with associated improvement targets and  

 our internal/operational plan  

Whilst the six policy priorities agreed at the time continue to reflect the sector’s priorities, 

LGA Board resolved at their September meeting to add one additional priority – “Narrowing 

inequalities and protecting communities” – to reflect events over the past 8 months and the 

range of actions arising from them. 

The business plan has now been revised and updated to include the additional priority and is 

attached at Appendix 1. It will be published as an interactive PDF with the design as in the 

current plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position:   Head of Corporate Services and Company Secretary 

Phone no:   020 7664 3156  

Email:    Claire.holloway@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation/s 

That the City Regions Board note the 2020/21 update of the 3-year business plan as the 

basis for work programmes over the coming months. 

Action/s 

The updated plan will be published on the LGA website  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/9%20129%2019-20%20Business%20plan_06.pdf




 

1 
 

 
LGA business plan 2019-2022  
 
202
[...]
th higher 

rates of infection that are seeing lower attendance rates. We would like to see a more 

blended approach to assessment including teacher assessment and coursework. when 

grades are decided for all pupils.  

 

Government reform programmes - What impact does government focus on delivering the 

lockdown have on long term issues like devolution/LGR or planning reform? Does 

Government wish to continue with the timelines we had been working toward pre-lockdown?  

EU exit - Do we have the right guidance and resources to help prepare councils for the end 

of the transition period? For example in changes to reg services, procurement, data etc 

Elections – What resources will be available for spring elections that will need to be made 

COVID secure and allow self-isolating and shielding individuals to vote? 

Children’s services – The impact of recurrent restrictions and the economic fallout of the 

pandemic is expected to significantly increase need for children’s services and local 

economic safety nets. How will councils be supported to increase capacity and resources to 

support children and families to overcome short-term difficulties and avoid these escalating 

into crises? 

Page 30

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

City Regions Board 

18 November 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Devolution Update 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

  

Summary 

This paper provides a brief update on two areas of activity: research currently underway by 

the LGA into existing proposals for devolution and non-legislative opportunities to support 

local economic recovery; and, the potential to align health devolution as defined by the NHS 

with devolution to local government. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07909 898327  

Email:    philip.clifford@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

Members of the City Regions Board are asked to  

i. Consider work to review the range of existing devolution asks summarised at 

Appendix 1 and identify any other aspects that might be captured as part of 

this research or broader interventions to support local economic recovery.  

 

ii. Note that a joint meeting between Lead Members of the City Regions, People 

and Places and Community Well-Being Boards has been arranged for 26 

November. 

Action 

Officers to take forward work subject to the comments of members. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

City Regions Board 

18 November 2020 

 

 

Devolution Update 

Background 

1. It is understood that the Local Economic Recovery and Devolution White Paper has 

been delayed until the New Year. It has also been suggested that the importance placed 

by Ministers on a process of widespread local government reorganisation as a 

precondition of further devolution has diminished. That said, three areas, Somerset, 

North Yorkshire and Cumbria have been invited by Government to develop proposals for 

local governance reform and at least five other areas are understood to be considering 

further work. 

 

2. The LGA has long called for greater local devolution and the City Regions Board has 

played a key role in shaping policy in this area. We are well placed to respond to the 

White Paper should it emerge sooner rather than later and have a depth of research to 

support our arguments. However, the delay creates the possibility of further exploring 

two lines of argument: the focus of future devolution asks set alongside non-legislative 

support to boost recovery and renewal in the short to medium term; and, the potential to 

align health devolution as defined by the NHS with devol
[...]

 
7. Even without the delay to the White Paper, combined authorities take time and resources 

to establish. While there is a clear case for existing combined authorities to receive 

devolved powers and resources to support recovery, this is not a solution for those areas 

without a combined authority or for those powers and resources which might be better 

exercised by local authorities. 

 

8. Recognising both the national context and the challenges identified above the LGA is 

currently in the process of conducting research into existing devolution asks. The initial 

stage of this research is a mapping exercise that sets out the policy areas with detailed 

proposals for devolution, summarised at Appendix 1. 

 

9. It will be clear from this list that most of these devolution asks centre on economic 

interventions. As part of the next stage of this work we will be considering, which of these 

areas might require new legislation and, separately, which relate to functions that might 

be operated on a single or multi-council footprint. For example, while it might make 

sense for strategic infrastructure planning to operate on a sub-national basis, it would 

seem to be less sensible to restrict fee flexibility or the introduction of a local tourism levy 

to those authorities that have established a mayoral combined authority or other form of 

multi-council partnership. 

 

10. Work is also underway to explore the potential of a future wave of City or Growth Deals 

to support economic recovery alongside non-structural or structural devolution. 

Appendix 2 sets out an overview of the Wave 1 City Deals. Over the next few weeks, 

we will start to explore the potential to advocate for a similar ‘Recovery Deal ‘model, 

recognising that while devolution has an important role to play in recovery it is difficult to 

match the pace of the Government’s recent approach to devolution, with the urgent need 

for investment and renewal.  

 

11. Given the rapidly evolving national context we are also in the process of considering the 

case for developing devolution and localisation asks outside the framework of economic 

intervention and recovery. For example, by looking at the balance of central and local 

relationships in areas that have been placed into a local lockdown. 

 

12. In reviewing this work, Members are asked to: provide a steer on whether there are any 

significant gaps in the list of existing devolution asks; comment on the proposal to 

consider whether these powers might be devolved to a single or multi-council area; 

reflect on the potential to develop a ‘recovery deal’ model; and, how best to expand the 

menu of devolution asks to take account of the unfolding national context. 

Next steps 

13. Members of the City Regions Board are asked to  

i. Consider work to review the range of existing devolution asks summarised at 

Appendix 1 and identify any other aspects that might be captured as part of this 

research. 

ii. Note that a joint meeting between Lead Members of the City Regions, People 

and Places and Community Well-Being Boards has been arranged for 26 

November. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

City Regions Board 

18 November 2020 

 

 
 

Implications for Wales 

14. The LGA has worked closely with the Welsh Local Government Association and the 

associations of the other devolved administrations throughout the coronavirus pandemic 

and will continue to do so through the process of recovery. Councils in Wales are on a 

different devolution journey to those in England. 

Financial Implications 

15. Project costs related to the commissioning of any external support will be met from 

the board’s policy budget. 

Page 34

Agenda Item 4



 
APPENDIX 1 – DEVOLUTION THEMES AND SUB THEMES 

Theme Sub-theme 

Skills and Employment 

Mapping and Planning 

Increasing Employment 

Worklessness 

Adult Skills 

SME Skills Support 

Apprenticeships 

Careers and Advice 

Post-16 Sk
[...]
 sectors, 4523 
apprenticeships and 2k skilled jobs over 3 
years  

Finance: Sheffield City Region Investment 
Fund 700m 

New freedoms and financial powers for 
growth, infrastructure and jobs 

Transport: 10 year devolved majors 
funding, devolution of Northern rail, local 
management of tram trains project, Better 
Bus Area Pilot 

Improve connectivity, power and tools to 
improve local bus network 

Nuclear Advanced Manufacturing Supply 
Chain: national centre for procurement  

Improve national procurement, speed up 
innovation and help build advantage in 
manufacturing and nuclear industries  

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

City Regions Board 

18 November 2020 

 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

City Regions Board Update 
 
Purpose of report 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides members with a brief update on issues and policy areas not covered by 
other items on the agenda. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Sonika Sidhu 
 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 
 

Phone no:   07775802327 
 
Email:    Sonika.Sidhu@local.gov.uk 
  

Recommendation 

Members are to note the contents of the report. 

Action 

Officers to take forward any comments from members. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

City Regions Board 

18 November 2020 

 

 
 

City Regions Board Update Paper 
 
EU Exit and Transition 
 
1. Since the referendum in 2016, the LGA has taken a neutral stance on the issue of EU 

exit. We have been consistently working with Government on the opportunities and risks 
of EU exit to local areas on behalf of councils and the communities they serve.  
  

2. The LGA has been clear that councils face multiple challenges in the c
[...]
s taken place to hear 

feedback from councils, combined authorities and LEPs. All groups have welcomed the 

opportunity to have greater direct links into Government. We will also work to further 

understand how this new initiative can support more localised recovery across the 

country. 

 

 

 

   

Page 45

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.parliament.uk/work/634/




Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 8





 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 30 September 2020 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair welcomed members to the first board meeting of 2020/21. 
 

 

2   City Regions Board 2012/21: Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments 
to Outside Bodies 
 
Thomas French introduced the Terms of Reference for the City Regions Board 2020/21 
and asked members to note the continuing membership of the board. 
 
Decision  
 
Members noted the membership and agreed the Board’s Terms of Reference for 
2020/21. 
 

 

3   Board Work Programme 2020/21 
 
Sonika Sidhu introduced the Board Work Programme and stated that the report reflects 
on the major policy developments which have taken place over the past year and 
anticipates the key areas of focus for the future work of the LGA.  
 
Decision  
 
Members agreed the Board Work Programme 2020/21. 
 

 

4   Devolution update 
 
Philip Clifford introduced the report and highlighted to members the policy and public 
affairs activity relating to further devolution for members to comment on. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Discussion before the pandemic was very different on devolution to how it is 
discussed now. We can learn from how local government has functioned during 
the pandemic and what that means for devolution. 

 Getting a commitment to move away 
[...]
 
areas not covered by other items on the agenda, including: 

 UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

 Local lockdowns 

 Sustainability 

 Spending Review 
 
Decision   
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 

9   Urban Cost Pressures 
 
Philip Clifford summarised research commissioned during the last political cycle into the 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

distinct cost pressures faced by urban local authorities and sought direction from the 
Board on the next steps. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Homelessness and the pandemic is a growing concern, especially as landlords 
are now allowed to order evictions. 

 There needs to be more quantifiable data in the report, evidence-based 
research that members can use to lobby. 

 Now would be a good time to cover the cost element, given how members have 
all done work in this area and have measurables in terms of cost and numbers. 

 
Officers responded: 

 There are data limitations around the extent to which costs can be quantified at 
a national level. 

 Officers will work to ensure this evidence is presented to Government as soon 
as possible. 

 
Decision  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

10   Employment and skills update 
 
Jasbir Jhas introduced the report on employment and skills, including 
recent developments on Job and skills recovery. 
 
Bushra Jamil presented the soon to be published report on Supporting 
youth participation for the present and next generation. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report and draft publications. 
 

 

11   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 
Members agreed the notes of the Wednesday 17 June 2020 Board meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 
 Cllr Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
 Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough 

Council 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	2 Business Plan 2019/22 - 2020 Review & Update
	Business Plan 20-21

	3 COVID Headlines
	4 Devolution Update
	2020-11-11 - CRB Devo Appendix 1
	2020-11-11 - CRB Devo Appendix 2

	5 Board Update
	7 Update on "A Vision For Urban Growth and Recovery"
	8 Employment & Skills Recovery
	9 Note of the Previous Meeting on 30th September 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 18 November 2020 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Sir Richard Leese (Chair) welcomed members to the meeting and 
gave a brief reminder of etiquette in remote meetings.  
 
The following apologies were noted: Cllr Anita Lower, Cllr Iain Malcolm 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

2   Business Plan 2019/22 - 2020 Review & Update 
  

 

 The Chair explained that the update reflected changes to the Business 
Plan as a result of the ongoing COVID pandemic. 
 
Decision 
The members of the City Regions Board noted the update. 
 
Action 
Officers to proceed with delivery of Business Plan 

 

 

3   COVID Headlines 
  

 

 The Chair invited Sonika Sidhu (Principal Policy Adviser) to discuss 
the report. In her update, Sonika noted that the document is updated 
on a weekly basis and outlines the COVID related issues that the LGA 
are currently lobbying the Government on.  
 
In the subsequent discussion the following points were raised by 
members; 
 
- Concerns were raised with poor coordination between the local 

and national testing systems. 

- Ensuring that individuals and households contacted through the 

Tracing system apply for and receive the financial support they are 

entitled to.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

- Members questioned the criteria that will be applied to determining 

the risk level of individual areas.  

- Members noted that the use of terminology around mass testing 

was somewhat inaccurate. It was stressed that Lateral Flow testing 

would provide an additional tool rather than an outright solution 

given the targeted approach used so far and technical skill of those 

expected to administer it.  

- Children’s Services was highlighted as an area for further lobbying, 

particularly the provision of judicial capacity. A deal of staff and 

member capacity is being absorbed by custody arrangements that 

would normally be handled in private court.  

- Continued uncertainty around financial support for businesses was 

highlighted. Members noted concerns with the short-term nature of 

funding and access to discretionary funding based on COVID alert 

level at the end of the national lockdown. 

- The Chair added that conversations with the Government held 

locally have suggested powers for inspection and closure of non-

COVID compliant businesses could be available to local 

authorities. 

Decision 
The members of the City Regions Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
Officers to proceed in line with members comments. 

 

4   Devolution Update 
  

 

 The Chair Invited Philip Clifford (Senior Adviser) to discuss recent 
work and announcements on devolution. In his update, Philip noted 
the following points; 
 

- Further delays are being seen to the Devolution White Paper, 

wouldn’t expect publication until after the 2021 Local Elections.  

- Noted that it is the role of the LGA to push for an ambitious 

settlement through on devolution. Given such Philip asked for 

specific comments on the following; 

o a steer on whether there are any significant gaps in the list 

of existing devolution asks 

o comment on the proposal to consider whether these 

powers might be devolved to a single or multi-council area;  

o reflect on the potential to develop a ‘recovery deal’ model; 

and, how best to expand the menu of devolution asks to 

take account of the unfolding national context. 

- Noted that the APPG on Devolution was due to sit on 18/11/20 

with Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe (Vice-Chair) due to give evidence on 

 



 

 

 
 

 

behalf of the LGA. 

- Gave further details on the upcoming Health Devolution Workshop 

In the subsequent discussion the following points were raised by 
members: 
 
- Members discussed the Government’s preference for the creation 

of combined authorities. The Chair added that the combined 

authority model used in Greater Manchester was tailored to very 

specific considerations on the local economy, community, 

geography and governance structures. 

- Members stressed the importance of engaging local authorities 

and communities in negotiations around the devolution process. It 

was suggested that such enabled greater buy-in and the creation 

models tailored to local needs. The need to ensure powers are 

distributed correctly was also noted. 

- Comments were also made on the engagement and enthusiasm 

within central Government for local devolution. 

Decision 
The members of the City Region Board noted the report.  
 
Action 
Officers to proceed in line with members comments. 

 

5   Board Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Sonika Sidhu to introduce the update. Sonika noted 
that the update discussed work not covered in the substantive reports 
including planning reform and the EU Exit process. 
 
In the subsequent discussion the following points were raised by 
members; 
 
- Concerns were noted with the guidance being provided to local 

authorities ahead of Britain leaving the EU.  

- It was also felt that authorities had not been regularly contacted by 

MHCLG for assurances purposes on the preparations for the EU 

Exit.  

- Significant concerns were highlighted by members on the impact of 

the EU Exit on Port Authorities. It was noted that the guidance 

received by authorities had been confusing and subject to 

significant delays. Paul Green (Adviser) added that current 

guidance for Port Authorities would be circulated to members after 

the meeting. Paul urged members of raise specific concerns with 

officers for liaison with MHCLG. 

- The Chair requested for a written update on planning reform and 

proposed changes to the new homes allocations to be circulated to 

the Board’s Lead Members. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision 
The members of the City Regions Board noted the update. 
 
Actions 

- Officers to proceed in line with members comments 

- Port Authority guidance to be circulated to members 

- Planning Update to be shared with City Regions Board Lead 

Members 

 

6   Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
  

 

 The Chair invited Sonika Sidhu to provide a verbal update on recent 
activity. In her update Sonika noted the following;  
 

- LGA has adopted a broader approach to tackling inequalities 

across the organisation, political groups and wider sector. 

- Cllr Abi Brown has been appointed as the Equalities Advocate for 

the City Regions Board. 

- Welcomed feedback and input from members on EDI matters in 

the policy development process.  

 

 

7   Update on "A Vision For Urban Growth and Recovery" 
  

 

 The Chair invited Eleanor Law (Adviser) to discuss recent activity and 
introduce the provider who will be taking the work forward. 
 
Eleanor gave a brief overview of the tender process followed since the 
last meeting, noting that the tender had been won by Cambridge 
Econometrics. Eleanor then introduced Glenn Athey (Cambridge 
Economentrics) to discuss the next steps. 
 
In his presentation Glenn raised the following points; 
 
- The main goals of the project are to: understand the impacts of the 

COVID pandemic, review past policy creation & delivery and set a 

vision for recovery & renewal. 

- Glenn outlined the project timeline up to the publication of the final 

report expected in March 2021. 

- Provided an overview at the rates unemployment and furlough 

during across the UK during the COVID pandemic based on 

employment type, sector, age, gender. Added that young people, 

ethnic minority groups and low skilled workers have been 

disproportionately affected.  

- Explained that the research will consider and report on Urban-

Local Trends before, during and after the COVID pandemic, and 

 



 

 

 
 

 

how such links into more long-term trends being seen globally. 

- Will put forward reasoned considerations on making policy fit for 

post-COVID, assisting recovery and setting a new urban agenda. 

The City Regions Board will be given a significant consultative role. 

- Gave a brief overview of the background, values and mission of 

Cambridge Econometrics. History of working with the LGA and 

partner organisations. 

In the subsequent discussion the following points were raised by 
members:  
 
- A question was raised on how the impact of Britain leaving the 

European Union would be accounted for. Glenn explained that CE 

have previously done dedicated work on this topic for the Mayor of 

London, the same modelling and analysis will be applied.   

The Chair thanked Glenn for his time and presentation. 
 
Decision 
The members of the City Regions Board noted the report. 

 

8   Employment & Skills Recovery 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jasbir Jhas (Senior Adviser) to discuss recent 
activity around employment. In her update Jasbir noted the following 
points; 
 

- Noted that Paragraph 1 of the report alongside Annex A outline the 

current LGA position. Jasbir requested specific comments from 

members on this. 

- Discussed the development of a DWP led programme for Long 

Term Unemployed people, which is expected to override a range 

of programmes run at a local level.  

- Noted that the LGA submitted evidence to a consultation process 

but is still awaiting a formal response from the DWP. The 

submission emphasised the importance of appropriate contracting 

areas to enable proper integration of provisions for LTU. 

- A joint meeting between the Minister for Employment and the Lead 

Members of the People & Places and City Regions Boards. 

- Existing Adult Education budgets need to be maximised to provide 

greatest value for money.  

- Further Education White Paper has been slightly delayed. 

Expected to propose a greater role for local colleges, including an 

accountability role for other community providers.  

- Asked for comments from members on the specific actions 

recommended on paragraphs 7-9.  

In the subsequent discussion the following points were raised by 

 



 

 

 
 

 

members; 
 
- Members broadly expressed support for the actions recommended 

by officers in Paragraphs 8 and 9. 

- Importance of local involvement in delivery to communities was 

highlighted, with concerns expressed that the Government are not 

considering such. 

- The Chair stressed that health should be given equal importance 

to skills training in considerations around LTU programmes. 

- Members agreed that the LGA should lobby for a greater role for 

local authorities in the commissioning and accountability of Adult 

Education provision.  

- While members voiced support for an expanded role for colleges 

within Adult Education, it was noted that accountability should sit 

with democratically accountable councils.  

- Determining which sectors would see skills investment was seen to 

be important in order to support existing and emergent industries.  

- Engaging with innovative funding models was emphasised, with 

the Social Impact Bond model and DfE Innovation Fund 

highlighted as examples.  

The Chair summarised noting that there was broad agreement with the 
approach presented by officers in the report.  
 
Decision 
The members of the City Regions Board noted the report and agreed 
with the approach presented by officers in paragraphs 7-9. 
 
Action 
Officers to proceed in line with members comments. 

 

9   Note of the Previous Meeting on 30th September 2020 
  

 

 The Chair asked members to approve the note of the previous meeting 
as an accurate record. 
 
Decision 
The members of the City Regions Board approved the note of the 
meeting on 30th September as an accurate record. 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 
 Cllr Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
 Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough 

Council 
 

Apologies Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 

In Attendance   
 

LGA Officers   
 


